
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Kate Salinger B.Ed (Hons) (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Barry Evangeli 
Brian Gordon 
 

Anne Hutton 
Kath McGuirk 
Brian Salinger 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Julie Johnson 
Sury Khatri 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (submitted in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9) (If any)  
 

 

6.   Local Account of Adult Care Services  
 

1 - 38 

7.   Telecare Update  
 

39 - 50 

8.   Safeguarding Adults Peer Review  
 

51 - 56 

9.   Advance Notification of Executive Decisions  
 

57 - 66 

10.   Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme  
 

67 - 76 

11.   Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

12.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in category X of paragraph 9 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 

 

13.   Member Visits  
 

77 - 88 

14.   Any Other Exempt Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 19 June 2013 

Subject Local Account of Adult Social Care 

Report of Cabinet Member for Adults 

Summary Adult Social Care Departments are required to 
publish an annual citizen statement giving information 
on local provision to enable residents to hold the 
council to account on how well it is performing. The 
background relates to the discontinued role of the 
Regulator, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in 
assessing adult social care performance and the 
adoption of a lighter-touch approach, including sector 
and peer-led assessment. The first edition of Barnet’s 
Local Account was published in February 2012. This 
report covers the second edition, published in April 
2013, and explains the approach adopted and main 
differences between the two editions. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Rodney D’Costa – Head of Social Care 

Commissioning, Adults & Communities Delivery Unit 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Enclosures Appendix A: Barnet Adult Social Care Focus: Your 
Local Account for 2012  

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Rodney D’Costa – Head of Social Care 
Commissioning, Adults & Communities, Telephone: 
020 8359 4304; rodney.d’costa@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee make 

comments and recommendations as appropriate on the Local Account of 
Adult Social Care Services. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 April 2012, decision item 

6, Local Account of Adult Social Care Services. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Local Account provides information on Adult Social Care (ASC). This area 

comes under the Adults & Communities Delivery Unit, whose business plan is 
closely linked to the Council’s core objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan 
2013-16. For example, the priority area: “support families and individuals that 
need it – promoting independence, learning and well-being”. The publication 
aims to provide information on ASC so that residents can, in turn, hold the 
Delivery Unit and Council to account on its performance. All Councils with a 
remit for adult social care are required by government to produce an annual 
local account of services. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The proposal does not contain any specific / direct risk management 

implic
[...]
vement priorities 

 
Main Changes between Local Account 1 and 2 

9.5 Barnet’s decision to use the six themes from “Making it Real” as the chapter 
headings for LA-1 was endorsed at a recent Local Government Association 
Conference (November 2012). This broad format was therefore retained for 
LA-2. 

 
9.6 Extensive public consultation was also undertaken on the content and style via 

the Council’s website, though ASC Partnership Boards and also with Barnet 
LINk. This resulted in: 

 

4



 

• LA-2 being slightly longer in overall length (reflecting feedback for a larger 
font size and more infographics). A separate Easy-Read version was also 
produced. 

• Retaining the same formal for each chapter of the publication i.e. reflecting 
on what we did (compared to what we said we would do previously), a 
cameo of the service area, areas for improvement and a “look forward”. 

• Additional content on areas for improvement. 

• Additional information e.g. a section on “Useful Contacts” and named 
contacts (Heads of Service) so that customers can raise any issues with 
managers directly. 

• Removed detailed Tables of Key Performance Indicators – headline metrics 
are now included throughout the document. The publication makes 
provision for detailed metrics to be provided to those interested upon 
request. 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

MAKING IT REAL: Marking progress towards personalised, community 
based support.:  
 
http://www.thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk/_library/Resources/Personalisation/
TLAP/MakingItReal.pdf  

 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) LC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Your local account of services for 2012

Barnet Adult Social Care

In Focus

April 2013

7



2 8



Introduction from Councillor Sachin Rajput,
Cabinet Member for Adults

Dear Resident, 

Welcome to the second edition of your local account of adult social 
[...]
 to abuse! 

You can see more information about what abuse is and how to report it at 
www.barnet.gov.uk/safeguarding-adults

If you do not have access to the internet and would like 
printed information about any of the things we talk about in 
this local account, please contact the Communications 
Team for Adults and Communities 

Tel:   020 8359 4579 
Email: adultsocialcare@barnet.gov.uk

8 14



Having the information I need, when I need it.

What have we done this year to improve information and advice for 
people who use social care services? 

! We have been working with Barnet Centre for Independent 
Living to produce fact sheets for residents on different social 
care related topics. For example, we have created a fact sheet 
about how to recognise financial abuse, and a fact sheet with 
top tips when recruiting your own Personal Assistant. You can 
find these on our website at www.barnet.gov.uk.

We are also working together to make sure that our Social Care Connect 
online directory is as up to date and useful as possible (Visit 
www.barnet.gov.uk/socialcareconnect).

! As part of our Ageing Well Project, we have been talking to older people 
about the kinds of information they think would help them to plan for the 
future and stay well and independent. 

We know that people need advice and information about housing, their 
finances, legal issues, bereavement, hospital discharge, healthy living, and 
available care and support services.

From June 2013, we will have Later 
Life Planners across Barnet to 
support people over 55 to think 
about the future and offer a range 
of advice and signposting, from 
benefits to home adaptations. 

! We are working with the Childrens Service and family carers to develop 
better information for school leavers with complex disabilities and their 
families, to explain to them what happens when they come to use adult 
social care services. We are also talking to them about when it is the right 
time for the young person t
[...]
arding Report 2012

! Annual Social Care User Survey report

We had feedback on our last local account that it was not helpful to have a lot 
of figures presented in a table. This is why we have included some graphics 
with figures about our performance in the past year in each section of this 
edition of the local account. If you would like more information about our key 
performance indicators, please contact the Communications Team for Adults 
and Communities:

Tel:   020 8259 4579 

Email:  adultsocialcare@barnet.gov.uk 

31 37



32

Tell us what you think 

We would like to hear what you think of our local account.

If you have any comments you would like to share with us, please contact us.

Tel:  020 8359 4579 

Email: engage.adults@barnet.gov.uk

If you would be interested in sharing your views with us on a range of social 
care issues, you can join our Customer Expert Network.  

This is our database of people who would like to take part in consultation 
activities: whether that be meetings, events, surveys or just a conversation on 
the phone. You tell us which areas you are interested in, and how you would 
like to be involved.

Visit www.barnet.gov.uk/careandhealth and click the ‘get involved’ to 
complete our online form. Or you can call the Involvement Officer for Adults 
and Communities on 020 8359 4366. 

This publication is available on audio tape, CD, large print, Braille or in an 
alternative language. 

To request your preferred format, please contact the Communications Officer 
for Adults and Communities on 020 8359 7150 or email 
adultsocialcare@barnet.gov.uk 

Information about adult social care also be found on the Barnet Council 
website - www.barnet.gov.uk/careandhealth.

38



 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 19 June 2013 

Subject Telecare Update 

Report of Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Summary This report provides Members with an update on the 
current provision of Telecare within Barnet and 
outline future plans for the development of a Telecare 
Strategy. 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Mathew Kendall, Community and Wellbeing, 

Assistant Director 

Marshall Taylor, Interim Head of Prevention and 
Wellbeing 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Enclosures Appendix A - London Borough of Barnet, Adults and 

Communities Telecare flyer 
Appendix B - London Borough of Barnet Telecare Case 

Studies (2011/12) 
 

 
Contact for Further 
Information: 

Marshall Taylor, Interim Head of Prevention and 
Wellbeing 
Telephone 0208 359 6075 
Email: marshall.taylor@barnet.gov.uk  

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

39



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the current 

position and use of Telecare and future developments and make comments 
and/or recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Adults in respect of the item 
as appropriate. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Telecare supports the Corporate Plan objective ‘Support families and individuals that 
need it – promoting independence, learning and well-being’ and also supports two key 
priority outcomes: 

 

• To sustain a strong partnership with the local NHS, so that families and individuals 
can maintain and improve their physical and mental health. 

• To promote a healthy, active, independent and informed over 55 population in the 
borough to encourage and support our residents to age well. 

 
The promotion of Telecare also supports the Short and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) of the Council. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to provide Telecare support could have financial consequences for the council 

and the spend for Adults and Communities in 2013-15. 
 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In line with the Equali
[...]
or Adult Services 

Summary This report outlines the findings of a Peer Review on 
adult safeguarding in Barnet.  Peer Review has 
replaced CQC inspection of adult social services 
departments, and is an important part of quality 
assurance of safeguarding. 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Dawn Wakeling, Adults and Communities Director 

Sue Smith, Safeguarding Adults Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Not applicable 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Dawn Wakeling, Adults and Communities Director 
Telephone 0208 358 4290 
Email dawn.wakeling@barnet.gov.uk  
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

51



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and comment 

upon the contents of this report 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10th September 2012, Barnet 

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2011/12. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan 2013-16 outlines the Council’s commitment to 

safeguarding which underpins everything we do and aims to protect the most 
vulnerable people, both children and adults, from avoidable harm or abuse. 
For example, the priority area: “To promote family and community well-being 
and encourage engaged, cohesive and safe communities”.  The Council’s aim 
is to work with partners such as the police, the NHS and with residents to 
ensure that Barnet remains a place where people want to live and where 
people feel safe. These priorities are reflected in the Adults and Communities 
business plan. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 A failure to keep adults at risk of abuse safe from avoidable harm represents 

not only a significant risk to residents but also to the reputation of the Council. 
Although safeguarding must be the concern of all agencies working with 
vulner
[...]
of reference the following responsibilities: 

 

• To scrutinise the Council and its partners in the discharge of statutory 
duties in relation to safeguarding. 

• To scrutinise Barnet’s Safeguarding Adults Board and any relevant Sub-
Groups, including policies, procedures and performance through 
consideration of the Board’s Annual Report. 

• To scrutinise the provision of Adult Social Care services (including those 
who have physical disabilities, sensory impairment, learning disabilities, 
mental health needs or other special needs) to ensure that residents are 
safeguarded and supported to lead as independent lives as possible in 
their own homes 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 In March 2013, Adults and Communities played undertook a Local 

Government Association/Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
(LGA/ADASS) Peer Review, which reviewed our approach to safeguarding 
and the Safeguarding Adults Board.  Many staff from Adults and Communities 
and from the wider safeguarding partnership took part in this review which was 
the first of its kind in London and the ninth nationally.  

 
9.2 Peer review has replaced CQC inspection of adult social services 

departments.  The review judged our work against the national LGA/ADASS 
safeguarding standards (appendix 1).  

 
9.3 The Peer Review Team were on site for three days and included Dr Adi 

Cooper, Director of Social Services at Sutton and ADASS national 
safeguarding lead and Cathie Williams, LGA national safeguarding lead.  

 
9.4 The peer review team focused particularly on two of the Standards’ themes:  
 

• Outcomes and experiences for people. 
• The Safeguarding Adults Board and working together. 

 

53



 

9.5 In order to assess how well we were meeting these standards, the team 
reviewed key documentation in advance of their visit.  This included 
documents such as our safeguarding adults strategy, work plan, annual report, 
Board minutes and Overview and Scrutiny Reports.  Once on site, they 
interviewed staff at all levels of the organisation, including all of our partners.  
They also interviewed individuals and groups including the Board and the 
Safeguarding Adults User Forum.  They observed our safeguarding practice 
such as contacts, interviews and responses with service users, supervision of 
staff, and the risk panel and practice forums. On the final day they gave their 
feedback in the form of a presentation to all those who had taken part and 
facilitated an action planning workshop to help identify further improvements. 

 
9.6 The peer review team were very positive about what they observed and 

identified a number of strengths.  The reviewers said people they met were 
open, honest, enthusiastic and that staff and people using services were 
committed to safeguarding adults. We have been asked to share some of our 
good practice nationally and be part of a national project as a result.  Where 
they made suggestions for us to consider, the review team stated this was to 
support us to go ‘further and faster’ on our journey as opposed to addressing 
weakness, thus recognising the foundations of good practice we have laid.  

 
9.7 Strengths  
 

The findings of the review are summarised below.  Peer review feedback is 
given via a workshop presentation as opposed to a written report. 

 
9.7.1 Outcomes and Experiences of Individuals   
 

The findings of the review are summarised below.  Peer review feedback is 
given via a workshop presentation as opposed to a written report. 
 
• Barnet focuses on outcomes for users and carers although this could be 

strengthened to put people fully in control of their safeguarding problem. 
• The involvement of people using services is valued. 
• Safeguarding and personalisation are integrated. 
• Barnet has a ‘one team approach’ to safeguarding in adult social care. 
• Safeguarding is quality assured by an integral Practice governance 

framework. This means:  
• Practitioners are well supported by managers, specialists, each other, 

the risk panel and safeguarding champions in teams. 
• There are on-going learning and improvement opportunities and 

feedback loops via case file audit, interviews with a forum of people 
using services and professional practice forums. 

• Staff are enthusiastic, with a professional approach and genuinely 
wanting to develop social work practice. 

 

54



 

9.7.2 The  Safeguarding Adults Board 
 

• The Board demonstrates strong multi-agency ownership of safeguarding.  
• The Board is a learning partnership (learning from national, London and 

local lessons). 
• There is effective leadership of the Board. 
• Partners feel held to account by the Board. 
• The Board accounts to its population through its annual report and 

responds to people who need safeguarding. 
• There is some excellent communication material, some compiled with 

people using services. 
• Safeguarding is a strategic priority for the council and some partners. 
• There are good examples of innovative practice in prevention in the 

community. 
 

9.8 The Peer Review Team have also asked us to take part in the next phase of a 
national safeguarding best practice project ‘Making Safeguarding Personal” 
and national Department of Health research into self-neglect. 

 
The Peer Review team have also identified some of our good practice that 
they have asked us to share nationally via the LGA:  
 
• The work of the Safeguarding Adults Service User Forum. 
• Our work on gathering and developing feedback from users to improve 

people’s experience of safeguarding. 
• Our communications and website. 
• Our social work practice governance framework. 

 
 

9.9 Outcomes and Experiences of Individuals 
 

The Peer Review team identified the following areas for consideration. 
 

• To develop a greater range of interventions post-investigation that help 
users to resolve difficult situations with their families/networks, such as 
family conferencing. 


[...]
s on Workforce 

Development programmes 

 

Education Children 
and Families 
 

yes No 

Catalyst Contract 
Renegotiation- the future role 
of Fremantle Trust in care 
provision 

 

To agree whether to 
accept an offer from the 
Fremantle Trust for the 
future operation of the 
residential and day care 
services or whether to go 
through a procurement 
exercise to potentially 
appoint a new provider. 

Adults Yes Yes 

Arrangements for the 
provision of semi-independent 
accommodation to  

young people 
 

Decision to extend current 
arrangements for the 
provision of semi-
independent 
accommodation to young 
people and to enter into 
contract with new 
providers. 

Education, Children 
and Families 
 

Yes No 

Award for Contract: Young 
People Drugs & Alcohol 
Service 

This report seeks approval 
to award a contract for the 
provision of a young 
people’s drug and alcohol 
service for 33 months 
commencing from 1

st
 of 

July 2013.  

Education, Children 
and Families 
 

Yes  yes 

Initiatives to Contribute to 
the Safer Communities 
Strategy 

This report outlines how 
the authority’s leadership 
role for community safety 
is developing and puts 
forward the cases for the 
implementation of a 
number of initiatives to 
support delivery of the 
Safer Communities 
Strategy 2011-14.  

Safety and Resident 
Engagement 

Yes No 

Dementia café- report of 
Waiver 

 

This reports the waiver of 
Contract Procedure Rules 
to authorise and agree the 
mini tender that has been 
carried out to commission 
the service with the 
Alzheimer’s Society 
(Barnet, Enfield & 
Haringey). 

Adults 
 

N/A No 

Local Authority New Build 
Programme 

 

To consider the business 
case and approve funding 
and property 
arrangements for Barnet 
Homes to build new 
affordable homes on 
behalf of the Council. 

Housing 
 

Yes Yes 

63



 
     

Extension of contracts to cover 
delay in DRS implementation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This report seeks authority 
for the extension
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Local Account of Adult Care Services
	Appendix A - Barnet Adult Social Care Focus - Your Local Account for 2012

	7 Telecare Update
	8 Safeguarding Adults Peer Review
	9 Advance Notification of Executive Decisions
	Appendix A - Advanced Notice of Proposed Decisions under Executive Functions

	10 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - 2013-14 Work Programme

	13 Member Visits
	Exempt - Appendix A
	Exempt - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
19 June 2013 

 
Chairman :- 

 
Councillor Kate Salinger (Vice Chairman in the Chair)  

  
Members Present:- 

 
 

Councillor Kate Salinger 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Barry Evangeli 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Brian Salinger 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Councillor Sachin Rajput – Cabinet Member for Adults 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry 

 
  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2013 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Bridget Perry, who was absent due to 
Council Business. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 



 

2 

6. LOCAL ACCOUNT OF ADULT CARE SERVICES  
 
Councillor Sachin Rajput, the Cabinet Member for Adults, presented the ‘Local Account 
for Adult Care Services’ which outlined the action that the Local Authority had taken to 
during 2012 to support people with social care needs.  The report also outlined the 
authorities’ plans to develop and improve services in 2013 – 2014.    
 
A Member commented on the importance of enabling people to live in their own homes 
where possible.  Karen Jackson, the Adult Social Care Assistant Director advised the 
Committee of the importance of using modern equipment and technology such as 
‘’Telecare’ in order to reduce risk and improve care.   
 
A Member noted that the current edition of ‘Adult Social Care in Focus’ had been 
published in April 2013, and asked what response had been received to date.  The 
Cabinet Member for Adults advised that this matter was on the Agenda for the 
forthcoming Senior Management Team Meeting, and that a response to the Committee 
would be forwarded to the Committee following the meeting. 
 
A Member referred to the ‘Right to Control Programme’ and questioned how the scheme worked, 
and how the 200 people in Barnet who had benefited from the ‘Right to Control’ scheme in 
Barnet had been chosen.  The Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee that ‘Right to 
Control’ was a government Pilot Scheme that Barnet had bid for which allowed disabled people 
to decide what support would be best for them and to take control of planning their own support 
services. Responding to a question from a Member about how funding was given, the Adults 
Social Care Assistant Director advised the Committee that funding streams were combined this 
included adult social care funding.   
 
A Member commented that loneliness and isolation can cause and contribute to mental health 
problems.  The Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee that it was important that 
people weren’t left in isolation.   
 
Cllr. Kate Salinger, noted a reference in the ‘Local Account of Adult Social Care’ that stated that 
from June 2013, there would be Later Life Planners across Barnet to support people over the 
age of 55 about the future, and questioned how many Later Life Planners there would be.  The 
Adults Social Care Assistant Director advised that this figure would be circulated to the 
Committee following the meeting.  
 
Cllr. Kate Salinger asked the Cabinet Member for Adults if Council-ran Adult Social Care 
residential settings paid its staff the London Living Wage.  The Cabinet Member for Adults 
advised that Barnet definitely paid the Minimum Wage, and that Officers would confirm whether 
the London Living Wage was paid, and that this figure would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
A Member referred to the ‘Celebrating Excellent Care’ Conference that took place in January 
2013, and noting the caption to the photograph within the report, advised that the award winners 
should be referred to as good, not ‘lucky’. 
 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Committee note the Local Account of Adult Social Care Services; 
2) The Committee request to be informed of the response to ‘Adult Social Care in 

Focus’ following the next Senior Management Team Meeting; 
3) The Committee request that the number of Later Life Planners in Barnet be 

circulated to the Committee; 
4) The Committee request that Officers confirm whether the London Living Wage was 

paid to staff working in Council-ran Adult Social Care Homes. 



 

3 

 
 

7. TELECARE UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults, Cllr. Sachin Rajput presented a report that provided the 
Committee with an update on the current provision of Telecare within Barnet, and 
outlined the future plans for the development of the Council’s Telecare Strategy.  The 
Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee that Telecare was about signposting 
people to the individual support that they need. 
 
A Member questioned how the Council was able to help individuals who didn’t need 
funding for Telecare, but wanted information on the services available.  Karen Jackson, 
the Adults Social Care Assistant Director, advised the Committee that residents were 
able to contact the Council to obtain free advice.  Ms. Jackson also advised the 
Committee that Telecare can be used to complement a care package, and was also a 
very good way of supporting people with dementia. 
 
A Member advised the Committee that the Borough had hosted a Telecare conference 
eight years ago, and noted that the Borough had been ahead of its time in the respect of 
this type of care at that time.  The Member commented that whilst Telecare could 
enhance the care that a person can receive, it did not assist with social isolation, and 
noted the importance of maintaining contact with individuals in order to tackle the 
problem of loneliness.  The Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee that it 
was important that the use of Telecare and social isolation did not increase together. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the current position on the use of Telecare 
and the future plans for the development of the Council’s Telecare Strategy.   
  
 

8. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PEER REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults introduced a report which outlined the findings of a Peer 
Review of Adult Safeguarding in Barnet.  The Peer review has replaced the CQC 
inspection of Adult Social Care Departments.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee that in March 2013, Adults and 
Communities undertook a Local Government Association / Association of Directors of 
Adult Social Services Peer Review, which reviewed Barnet’s approach to Safeguarding.  
The Cabinet Member for Adults informed that Committee that the following strengths had 
been identified in the findings of the review: 
 
• Barnet focuses on outcomes for users and carers although this could be 
strengthened to put people fully in control of their safeguarding problem. 
• The involvement of people using services is valued. 
• Safeguarding and personalisation are integrated. 
• Barnet has a ‘one team approach’ to safeguarding in adult social care. 
• Safeguarding is quality assured by integral practice governance 
framework. This means: 
 

- Practitioners are well supported by managers, specialists, each other, the risk panel 
and safeguarding champions in teams. 

- There are on-going learning and improvement opportunities and 

feedback loops via case file audit, interviews with a forum of people 



 

4 

using services and professional practice forums. 
- Staff are enthusiastic, with a professional approach and genuinely 

wanting to develop social work practice. 
 

Responding to a question from a Member about the different features of a CQC 
inspection and a Peer Review, the Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee 
that whilst a CQC inspection might show what an Authority was doing well, the Peer 
Review enabled Councils to learn best practice from other Local Authorities.  The 
Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee that this review was the first of its 
kind in London, and the ninth nationally. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the findings of the Peer Review of Adult 
Safeguarding in Barnet.  
 
 

9. ADVANCE NOTIFICATION OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Committee considered the Advanced Notice of Executive Decisions. 
 
Cllr. Kate Salinger noted the Advanced Notice of Executive Decision in relation to the 
Catalyst Contract Renegotiation - The Future Role of Fremantle Trust in Care Provision”, 
which was due to go to Cabinet Resources Committee on Monday 24 June 2013 for 
decision. 
 
Some Members the Committee expressed concern about the necessary Safeguarding 
standards being met in relation to this decision, and asked questions of the Cabinet 
Member for Adults, who was in attendance.  Committee Members commented that as 
the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee, they would have wanted to have 
had the opportunity to scrutinise this item before the decision was taken.   
 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was resolved that  the Vice-Chairman, Cllr. 
Kate Salinger would attend the Cabinet Resources Committee on 24 June 2013 on 
behalf of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to speak, and 
request that Safeguarding issues were given the necessary consideration when taking 
this decision.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Committee note the Advanced Notice of Executive Decisions; 
2) The Committee resolve that Cllr. Kate Salinger attend the meeting of the Cabinet 

Resources Committee on 24 June 2013 on behalf of the Safeguarding Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in order to speak and request that Safeguarding issues 
are given the necessary consideration when taking the decision of the Catalyst 
Contract Renegotiation - The Future Role of Fremantle Trust in Care Provision” 
item. 
 

 
 

10. SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Work Programme for 2013/14 as set out in the report. 
 



 

5 

RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Committee note the Forward Work Programme; 
2) The Committee request to receive an item on the Council’s actions in relation to 

tackling sexual exploitation, abuse and grooming at a future meeting. 

 
11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 

12. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

13. MEMBER VISITS  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
  
The Committee note the exempt information. 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm 
 
 


